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Background

 ROP is a leading cause of visual
impairment in preterm neonates and
can lead to blindness.

Low birthweight and earlier
gestational age are known dominant
risk factors for ROP development.

* While previous studies have
suggested that race and/or ethnicity
can influence ROP risk, gaps remain
INn how socioeconomic determinants
of health, in the context of race, affect
ROP risk.

Hypothesis

Socioeconomic determinants of health,
such as lower household income and
public insurance, rather than race, are
associated with worse ROP outcomes
and severity.

Methods

745 neonates at UCLA Mattel
Children’s Hospital (152), UCLA
Santa Monica (70), Cedars-Sinal
(298), and Harbor-UCLA (99) were
screened for ROP in the NICU
between January 1, 2015 and
December 31, 2020.

Electronic medical record review was
performed to extract NICU data,
socioeconomic data (health insurance
status, maternal zip code, etc.),
subject race/ethnicity, and ROP exam
data.

ROP classification was performed
using participants’ worst ROP exam.
The classifications included: no ROP,
low-grade ROP, type 1 ROP (most
severe).

Univariate and multivariate data
analyses performed.

Social Determinants of Retinopathy of Prematurity

Gestational age, median household income, and health insurance type varied significantly by race.
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Univariate Analysis

Hispanic ethnicity was associated with greater ROP severity and need for treatment. Socioeconomic factors were
associated with increased ROP severity and need for treatment.
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Multivariate Analysis

When co-varying for socioeconomic factors and gestational age,
Hispanic ethnicity is not associated greater ROP severity.

ROP Severity
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Type 1 ROP

Gestational Age

Income
Public insurance
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1.00
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Need for ROP treatment
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Only lower gestational age, not Hispanic
ethnicity, is associated with increased need

for ROP treatment.
ROP Treatment
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Gestational Age
Income

Public insurance

0.88-0.92
0.99-1.00

0.64-3.06

<0.0001***
0.067

0.403

Race

Hispanic
Black
Asian
Other

0.40-2.76
0.12-1.20
0.51-5.16
0.48-6.47

0.921
0.101
0.405
0.388

Discussion

» Early gestational age is an
important risk factor in need for
ROP treatment and ROP
severity.

* In univariate analysis, public
health insurance and lower
median household income were
associated with greater need for
ROP treatment and ROP
severity.

* When controlling for
socioeconomic determinants of
health, Hispanic neonates did not
have worse ROP outcomes.

Conclusion

* While previous studies have
suggested race/ethnicity as ROP
risk factors, it is vital to consider
race/ethnicity in the context of
socioeconomic determinants of
health when assessing ROP risk
factors.

*Addressing socioeconomic
disparities may significantly
reduce ROP burden.
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